
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Dyddiad: 

 
29 Tachwedd 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU, DYDD MERCHER, 5 
RHAGFYR 2018 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1 – ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG AC AELODAU’R CYHOEDD 
FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y RHAN YMA O’R CYFARFOD 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIADAU 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu yn 
y busnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 9 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Mehefin 2018 
(copi ynghlwm). 
 
 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

RHAN 2 – EITEMAU CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir, yn unol ag Adran 100A (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, y dylid 
gwahardd y Wasg a'r Cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod wrth drafod y materion canlynol 
oherwydd y tebygolrwydd y caiff gwybodaeth eithriedig, fel y diffinnir ym 
Mharagraffau 12 ac 14 Rhan 4 o Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf, ei datgelu. 
 

5 GOLLWNG Y GOFYN I ARDDANGOS PLATIAU TRWYDDED AR 
GERBYDAU HURIO PREIFAT  (Tudalennau 15 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn i’r aelodau benderfynu ar gais i ollwng y 
gofyn i arddangos plât drwydded ar gerbyd hurio preifat. 
 

6 CAIS AM DRWYDDED AR GYFER CERBYD HURIO PREIFAT  
(Tudalennau 29 - 42) 

 Ystyried adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu’r 
Cyhoedd (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn i aelodau benderfynu ar gais am Drwydded 
Cerbydau Hurio Preifat. 
 

RHAN 1 – ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG AC AELODAU’R CYHOEDD 
FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y RHAN YMA O’R CYFARFOD 
 
7 DIWEDDARIAD AR BOLISI EUOGFARNAU CERBYDAU HACNI A HURIO 

PREIFAT  (Tudalennau 43 - 74) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn rhoi diweddariad i’r aelodau ar yr adolygiad o Bolisi Euogfarnau 
Cerbydau Hacni a Hurio Preifat a cheisio cymeradwyaeth i fabwysiadu 
dogfen ganllaw'r Sefydliad Trwyddedu. 
 

8 DIWEDDARIAD AR BOLISI A GWEITHDREFN PWYNTIAU COSB  
(Tudalennau 75 - 90) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm), yn cyflwyno diweddariad ar Bolisi a Gweithdrefn Pwyntiau Cosb. 
 

9 DIWEDDARIAD AR GYFLWYNO RHESTR O GERBYDAU DYNODEDIG 
SY’N HYGYRCH I GADEIRIAU OLWYN  (Tudalennau 91 - 94) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy 
enclosed) informing members of progress on introducing a list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 
 

10 DEDDF GAMBLO 2005 – ADOLYGU DATGANIAD O EGWYDDORION  
(Tudalennau 95 - 144) 



 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n cyflwyno Datganiad o Egwyddorion y Cyngor i’w 
ailfabwysiadu. 
 

11 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 2019  
(Tudalennau 145 - 148) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn cyflwyno rhaglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor i’w chymeradwyo. 
 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Hugh Carson Irving (Cadeirydd) 
 

Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Brian Jones 
Richard Mainon 
Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
 

Arwel Roberts 
Rhys Thomas 
Tony Thomas 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU  
    GWEITHDREFN ER MWYN PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU AM 

DRWYDDEDAU GYRWYR CERBYDAU HACNI A CHERBYDAU HURIO 
PREIFAT AC ADOLYGU GYRWYR TRWYDDEDIG PRESENNOL 

 

CAM  DISGRIFIAD  

1. 
[...]
TH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN, Dydd Mercher, 13 Mehefin 2018 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving, Alan James, Brian Jones, Richard Mainon, 

Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Arwel Roberts, Tony Thomas, Rhys Thomas a Huw Williams 

 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Pennaeth y Gyfraith, Adnoddau Dynol a Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (GW), Rheolwr 
Amgylchedd Adeiledig a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (GR), Rheolwr Busnes (IM), Swyddog 
Trwyddedu (NJ) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (KEJ) 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau. 
 

2 PENODI CADEIRYDD  
 
Ceisiwyd enwebiadau i benodi Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu ar gyfer 2018/19. 
Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Huw Williams y dylid penodi’r Cynghorydd Hugh Irving yn 
Gadeirydd, ac fe eiliwyd hyn gan y Cynghorydd Tony Thomas.  Cynigiodd y 
Cynghorydd Joan Butterfield y dylid penodi’r Cynghorydd Alan James yn Gadeirydd 
ac eiliwyd hynny gan y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor.  Ni chafwyd enwebiad arall ac 
felly o roi’r mater i bleidlais -  
[...]
ly suitable in district B, and vice versa.  If, as is hoped, this 

guidance becomes widely adopted, this will result in a degree of national uniformity, which serves the 

public  interest  in  consistency,  certainty  and  confidence  in  the  system of  licensing.    Adherence  to  the 

guidance may also provide protection to licensing authorities on appeal.  

The guidance is therefore commended to licensing authorities.  It is hoped that, in due course, it will sit 

at the elbow of every councillor and officer working in taxi licensing.  

Philip Kolvin QC 

Cornerstone Barristers 

April 2018  

Tudalen 49



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

3 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

 

1.1 This guidance has been produced by the Institute of Licensing working in partnership with 

the Local Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National 

Association  of  Licensing  and  Enforcement  Officers  (NALEO),  following  widespread 

consultation.  We are grateful to all three organisations for their contributions.  This guidance 

is formally endorsed by all of those organisations. 

  

1.2 The overriding aim of any Licensing Authority when carrying out its functions relating to the 

licensing of Hackney or Private Hire Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and Operators, must be the 

protection of the public and others who use (or can be affected by) Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire services. 

 

1.3 The relevant legislation provides that any person must satisfy the authority that they are a fit 

and proper person to hold a licence and that is a test to be applied after any applicant has 

gained  any  reasonably  required  qualifications1.    It  is  the  final  part  of  the  process  of  an 

application when the decision is made, whether by a committee, sub‐committee or an officer 

under a Scheme of Delegation.  I
[...]
stitute’s Working Party has consulted with and considered 

the  issues  from  all  perspectives  including,  Councillors,  Licensing  Officers,  Lawyers,  the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades, Academics, the Probation Service and the Police.  

 

 

   

                                                            
2 [2007] 1 WLR 2067 Tudalen 51



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

5 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

Chapter 2: Offenders and Offending ‐ An Overview 

 

2.1 The aim of local authority licensing of the taxi and PHV trades is to protect the public’.3  With 

this in mind, Public Protection must be at the forefront of the decision maker’s mind when 

determining whether an individual is considered a “fit and proper person” to hold a licence. 

 

2.2 This section aims to provide a brief overview of public protection, how to determine risk and 

factors to be considered when an applicant seeks to demonstrate a change in their offending 

behaviour. 

 

2.3 The licensing process places a duty on the local authority to protect the public. Given the 

nature of the role, it is paramount that those seeking a living in the trades meet the required 

standards.    As  the  previous  offending  behaviour  can  be  considered  as  a  predictor  in 

determining future behaviour as well as culpability,  it  is essential that the decision maker 

considers all  relevant  factors  including previous convictions, cautions and complaints and 

the time elapsed since these were committed. 

 

2.4 There has been extensive research into the reasons behind why some individuals commit 

crimes, why some learn from their mistakes and stop offending whilst others find themselves 

in  a  cycle  of  repeat  offending.      Several  theories  have  evolved over many  years  offering 

insight  into the reasons behind offending behaviour.   One common theme is that no two
[...]

responsibilities. 

 

4.51 Firstly, they must ensure that the vehicle is maintained to an acceptable standard at all times. 

 

4.52 Secondly, they must ensure that the vehicle is not used for illegal or illicit purposes. 

 

4.53 As stated above, where an applicant has more than one conviction, serious consideration will 

need to be given as to whether they are a safe and suitable person to be granted or retain a 

vehicle licence. 

 

4.54 As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the private hire system is 

vital, the same standards will be applied to proprietors as those applied to drivers, which are 

outlined above. 

 

   

Tudalen 71



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

25 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

Acknowledgements 
 

 

In December 2015, the Institute of Licensing established a working party to look at the creation 

of a model or standard set of guidelines in relation to assessing the suitability of applicants and 

licence holders in relation to taxi drivers, operators and vehicle proprietors, taking into account 

the character of the applicant or licensee.        

 

The core project group comprised:   

 

 Stephen Turner, Solicitor at Hull City Council, Licensing Lead for Lawyers in Local 

Government and Vice Chair of the North East Region IoL (Project Group Chair) 

 Jim Button, Solicitor at James Button & Co and President of IoL 

 Philip Kolvin QC, Cornerstone Barristers and Patron of IoL 

 John Miley, Licensing Manager for Broxtowe Borough Council, National Chair for NALEO 

and Vice Chair of the East Midlands Region IoL 

 Linda Cannon, previously Licensing Manager for Basingstoke & Dean and Hart Councils, 

and now private licensing consultant and Chair of the South East Region IoL 

 Phil Bates, Licensing Manager for Southampton City Council 

 Sue Nelson, Executive Officer of IoL 

 

This  Guidance  is  the  result  of  the  work  of  the  project  team  and  includes  consideration 

of antecedent history of the applicant or licence holder and its relevance to their ‘character’ as 

well as consideration of convictions, cautions and non‐conviction information. 

 

The Institute is delighted to have the Local Government Association, the National Association of 

Licensing  and  Enforcement  Officers  and  Lawyers  in  Local  Government  contributing  to  and 

supporting this project with IoL.  

 

The Institute is also grateful to others who have contributed to the work of the project group, 

including former probation officer Hannah Jones (now Housing Officer at Flintshire Council) who 

has assisted the group in providing the chapter on 'Offenders and Offending'.   

 
Tudalen 72



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

26 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

 

This project has been further enhanced by invaluable contributions from the following individuals 

and organisations: 

 

 Ellie Greenwood and Rebecca Johnson, Local Government Association 

 Tim Briton, Lawyers in Local Government 

 Ben Atrill 

 Suzy Lamplugh Trust 

 Councillor Richard Wright, North Kesteven District Council 

 Professor of Criminology Fiona Measham, Durham University 

 Councillor Philip Evans, Conwy County Borough Council 

 Councillors Catriona Morris and Mick Legg, Milton Keynes Council 

 Louise Scott Garner 

 Jenna Parker, Institute of Licensing 

 

Finally, grateful thanks go to all those who responded to the initial fact‐finding survey and the 

subsequent consultation on the draft guidance. 

Tudalen 73



The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government. 
www.local.gov.uk

The Institute of Licensing (IoL) is the professional body for licensing practitioners across the UK. 
www.instituteoflicensing.org

Lawyers in Local Government (L
[...]
ongside the Council’s agreed document 

“Procedure for Suspension / Revocation of a Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Driver Licence”. 

 

 

14.6 A breach or infringement is discovered 

 

14.6.1 If there is good evidence that there was a breach or 

inappropriate behaviour and it is considered appropriate to do 

so, the licence holder will be issued with a penalty point notice. 

 

14.6.2 The penalty point notice will describe the infringement or 

breach, date and time it took place, and how many points have 

been issued to the licence holder. 

 

14.6.3 The Council reserve the right to not impose penalties points 

under this scheme where in the opinion of the Officers the 

allegations are either frivolous, vexatious or repetitious, or 

made, in the Officers opinion, to further personal grievances or 

which are not made within a reasonable time period, to be 

determined by the Council depending on the individual 

circumstances, of the breach having occurred. 

 

14.7 How to report an infringement 

 

Tudalen 82



14.7.1 Any breaches of conduct will be subject to investigation by 

officers, and only where there is clear, verifiable evidence of an 

infringement e.g. a photograph of an illegally parked vehicle, will 

a penalty point notice be issued.  

 

14.7.2 Infringements can be reported through the Council’s website 

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/resident/contact-

us/contact-us.aspx 

 

14.8  Infringements/breaches covered by the Scheme 

 

14.8.1 A full list of infringements and breaches covered by this 

Scheme can be found at Appendix 1. 

 

14.9  Appeals 

 

14.9.1 If a licensee wishes to appeal against the issue of a “penalty 

points notice” he/she must do so in writing, stating the reasons 

of the appeal,  within 10 working days from the date of issue of 

such a notice, to the Council’s Head of Planning and Public 

Protection or in his/her absence the Public Protection Manager, 

who, in consultation with the Chairman o

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 5 December 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Irving (Chair), Alan James (Vice Chair), Brian Jones, Richard Mainon, 
Melvyn Mile, Arwel Roberts, Tony Thomas, Rhys Thomas and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Solicitor (AL), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Licensing Officer (NJ), 
Enforcement Officers (HB & KB) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
POINTS OF NOTICE 
 
The Chair – 
 
(i) introduced and welcomed the newly appointed Licensing Enforcement Officer (KB) 

to the meeting; 
(ii) reported upon a joint regulatory visit to licensed premises in Rhyl, Prestatyn and 

Meliden he had undertaken with Councillor Tony Thomas (Lead Member for 
Licensing), Licensing Officers and North Wales Police with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives and there had been positive engagement between all parties.  
One issue of note was evidence of drug use in some licensed premises which was 
being actively dealt with through a multi-agency approach and engagement with 
licensees, and 

(iii) confirmed that the order of the agenda would be varied in order to accommodate 
individuals attending for particular items. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Joan Butterfield and Barry Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been made. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 13 June 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record. 



 
5 UPDATE ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONVICTION POLICY  

 
The Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) updating members 
on the review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Conviction 
Policy and seeking approval to adopt the Institute of Licensing (IOL) Guidance 
document on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
carriage and private hire trades (attached to the report). 
 
Members had received an update on the IOL Guidance at their last meeting when 
only Anglesey had expressed an interest in adopting the document.  Since then the 
All Wales Licensing Technical Panel had agreed in principle that each local 
authority should look to adopt the IOL conviction policy to ensure consistency 
across the region and the majority of North Wales licensing authorities had 
indicated that they would be looking to adopt the Guidance.  If members decided to 
adopt the Guidance officers proposed an engagement strategy to raise awareness 
and discuss the implications of the document with existing licence holders. 
 
During the ensuing debate officers responded to members’ questions as follows – 
 

 the Guidance had been developed with contributions from the Local 
Government Association, Lawyers in Local Government and the National 
Association of Licensing Enforcement Officers and had been subject to a wide 
ranging public consultation including Councillors, Licensing Officers, Lawyers, 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades, academics, the Probation Services 
and the Police – a full list of contributors had been detailed within the document 

 the IOL had undertaken a survey to measure the current position with regard to 
adoption of the policy nationally and the latest figures revealed that 99% of the 
160 respondents acknowledged the merits of a standardised national policy; the 
majority of those looking to review their policy had indicated they would do so 
with a view to adopting the IOL Guidance, and when others reviewed their policy 
they would be looking to adopt the IOL Guidance to ensure uniformity.  With 
regard to the North Wales region all local authorities had expressed a desire to 
adopt the Guidance with the exception of Conwy County Borough Council who 
had indicated that they would not adopt the policy but would have regard to it 

 an engagement strategy for existing licence holders had not yet been finalised 
but would include surgeries across the county at various times and would likely 
include further on a one to one basis with individuals directly affected; initial 
engagement would be via the annual newsletter for licence holders. 

 
The Licensing Committee acknowledged the merits of adopting the Guidance in 
order to provide a consistent approach on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licence holders and provide a degree of uniformity across the region in that 
regard.  It was also noted that adoption would likely provide an additional safeguard 
for local authorities in the event of an appeal.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that members – 

 
(a)  adopt the Institute of Licensing Guidance on determining the suitability of 

applicants and licensees in the hackney carriage and private hire trades; 



 
(b) instruct officers to draft a policy which meets the contents of the Institute of 

Licensing Guidance document and report back to the June 2019 meeting 
with a view to implementation on 1 July 2019, and 

 
(c) that officers engage, through correspondence and surgeries across the 

county, with all existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licence holders 
on the Institute of Licensing Guidance document. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
6 APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE  

 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously circulated) was 
submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application having been received for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence; 

 
(ii) the vehicle having previously been licensed for private hire but the licence 

had not been renewed prior to expiry of the existing licence in April 2018 and 
therefore needed to be treated as a new vehicle licence application; 
 

(iii) officers having not been in a position to grant the application as the vehicle 
was registered in 2007 and therefore did not comply with the Council’s 
existing policy which specified that all vehicles licensed under a new 
application must be up to a maximum of 5 years old from the date of first 
registration, and 

 
(iv) the Applicant having been invited to attend the meeting in support of the 

application and to answer members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed she had received the report and 
committee procedures. 
 
The Enforcement Officer (HB) presented the report and the Licensing Committee 
was asked to consider whether it would be appropriate to depart from the Council’s 
policy concerning the age requirement for new vehicles to fleet in order to grant the 
application as applied for. 
 
The Applicant submitted that the vehicle was in a tidy condition, mechanically 
sound, suitable and fit for purpose as illustrated in the photographs provided.  
General taxi work was not undertaken only school contract work and the vehicle 
had been adapted for eight persons and provided extra room for students’ 
bags/equipment.  Past experience had shown that a newer vehicle would not be as 
robust and could not cope with the demands of rural roads and conditions in remote 



rural locations – if a new vehicle had to be purchased it would result in a cost 
implication which would be passed onto the Council when contracting for school 
transport provision.  The Applicant also referred to her personal family 
circumstances and explained the circumstances which had led to the failure to 
renew the existing licence before its expiry given that the vehicle licence plate had 
been transferred at an earlier stage. 
 
In response to members’ questions it was confirmed that seats had previously been 
removed from the vehicle leaving seating capacity for eight persons.  The vehicle 
had previously been granted an approval certificate for the modification to seating 
configuration – however a new approval certificate would be required given that the 
application had to be treated as a new vehicle application.  There being no further 
questions the Applicant was invited to make a final statement and advised that she 
had nothing further to add to her submission. 
 
At this juncture the committee adjourned to consider the application and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence be refused. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members had carefully considered the application and submissions of the Applicant 
in this case.  The decision of the Licensing Committee had been to refuse the 
application because the Council’s policy stated that vehicles licensed under a new 
application must be up to a maximum of five years old from the date of first 
registration.  As the vehicle subject of the application in this case was eleven years 
old it did not comply with the policy.  The Committee also considered that the 
Applicant had offered no acceptable mitigation which would persuade them to 
deviate from their policy in this instance.  The current policy had been in operation 
for two years and the Applicant would have been aware of it.  Whilst the Licensing 
Committee had been sympathetic to the struggles recently experienced by the 
Applicant the Committee considered their policy to be a strict one and as such must 
be adhered to.  The Council had adopted the policy to raise standards amongst the 
fleet and the age limit of new vehicles was part of that. 
 
The Committee’s decision and reasons therefore were conveyed to the Applicant.  
There was a right of appeal against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
twenty-one days. 
 

7 DISPENSATION FROM REQUIREMENT TO DISPLAY PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE PLATES  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) an application for dispensation from the requirement to display private hire 

plates on a private hire vehicle; 
 

(ii) the draft policy regarding requests for exemption to display private hire 
plates and door stickers (Appendix A to the report); 



 
(iii) the Council’s powers to grant a proprietor dispensation from displaying the 

licence plate taking into account the executive nature of the work along with 
quality of the vehicle involved and where the vehicle would be operated; 
 

(iv) the applicant having provided full details of the vehicle subject to the 
application and nature of the business (Appendix B to the report), and 
 

(v) other determining factors requiring consideration and suggested conditions 
(Appendix C to the report) should members be minded to grant the 
dispensation request. 

 
Members were advised that the Applicant was not in attendance to present his case 
and had not indicated whether or not he intended to be present.  The Committee 
considered sufficient information had been provided for them to determine the 
request for dispensation and agreed to proceed in the absence of the Applicant. 
 
The Licensing Officer summarised the report for members. 
 
Members considered the criteria for dispensation from the requirement to display 
licence plates together with the operation and nature of the Applicant’s business.  It 
was noted that the Applicant had previously been before the Licensing Committee 
and had been granted dispensations for other vehicles for the business – the 
current application had been made for an upgraded replacement vehicle. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the application and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the request for dispensation from the requirement to display the 
private hire vehicle licence plate and door stickers for the vehicle detailed within the 
report be approved subject to the conditions as detailed in Appendix C to the report. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Having considered the report and written submission of the Applicant members 
were satisfied that the nature of the work and quality of the vehicles involved met 
the criteria for exemption in this case.  The conditions had been imposed in order to 
aid regulation and enforcement. 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 
Upon completion of the above business the meeting resumed in open session. 
 
8 UPDATE ON PENALTY POINTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 
The Public Protection Business Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating members on the Penalty Points Policy and Procedure which detailed how 
the Council dealt with minor breaches in respect of taxi licensing. 
 
The Penalty Points Policy and Procedure had been approved in September 2014, 
further updated in September 2015 and the issuing of points had been active since 



January 2015.  The document was to be reviewed a least every three years with the 
last review undertaken in September 2015.  Having reviewed the document officers 
considered it was still fit for purpose and therefore did not propose any changes to 
the scheme.  The number of incidents and types of breach where points had been 
issued during 2017 and 2018 had also been referenced within the report. 
 
Members discussed the merits of the scheme with the Public Protection Manager 
and it was considered that the policy was useful and the weighting of penalty points 
for specific breaches were proportionate.  Some discretion was afforded when 
enforcing the policy in particular cases with opportunities provided for specific 
breaches to be rectified when appropriate within certain timescales.  The reduction 
in the number of incidents in 2018 was likely due to the positive impact of the policy 
in addressing minor breaches combined with the temporary absence of a full time 
Enforcement Officer for part of that period.  It was also confirmed that the 
infringement relating to ‘failure to observe rank discipline’ was applied consistently 
across the county but relied predominantly on reports/complaints to investigate. 
 
RESOLVED that the information provided on the breakdown of the points issued as 
detailed within the report be acknowledged. 
 

9 UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF A LIST OF DESIGNATED WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES  
 
The Public Protection Business Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) 
informing members of progress with introducing a published list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles as approved by the Licensing Committee in March 2018 
following changes introduced by the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Members were advised that – 
 

 24 of the 352 licensed vehicles were classed as wheelchair accessible 

 an implementation date of 31 January 2019 was proposed to publish the list 

 prior to implementation all proprietors of wheelchair accessible vehicles would 
be advised of the list and process for exemption to provide mobility assistance 

 once the list was active it would place further obligations on drivers/and or 
proprietors of those vehicles, creating offences for breaches and discrimination 

 any vehicles placed on the list would not be required to carry all wheelchairs but 
must be capable of carrying some, and 

 the list of wheelchair accessible vehicles would be made publicly available via 
the Council’s website. 

 
Members were keen for the contact details of those proprietors operating 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles to be made readily available to those 
requiring that service.  The Public Protection Business Manager explained that 
requirements for the published list did not include contact details which would have 
implications under the General Data Protection Regulations.  However as part of 
the process of introducing a list consent would be sought from proprietors to include 
their contact details and details of those providing wheelchair accessible vehicles 
could be circulated as appropriate to hospitals, GP surgeries, etc.  Whist there were 
currently 24 licensed vehicles deemed to be wheelchair accessible, the majority of 



those vehicles were limited to approximately five companies operating within the 
county.  Members also discussed the obligations placed on drivers with a 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicle to provide additional assistance to 
passengers.  It was noted that drivers who had a medical condition, disability or 
physical condition which made it impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to 
undertake the duties could apply for an exemption on that basis to be determined 
by the licensing authority. 
 
RESOLVED that members note the contents of the report and agree to the 
implementation date of 31 January 2019 for the publication of the list of designated 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 

10 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
Council’s Statement of Principles for re-adoption. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Principles had been adopted and implemented on 1 
April 2018 and was subject to review every three years.  It had been developed by 
the six licensing authorities in North Wales in order to bring consistency to matters 
relating to Gambling and had been subject to full public consultation.  However the 
Gambling Commission had directed all licensing authorities to review and adopt 
their Statement of Principles to come into effect from 31 January 2019.  
Consequently members were asked to re-adopt the existing policy in accordance 
with the directive from the Gambling Commission without the need for further 
consultation in order to coincide with their timescale for review. 
 
RESOLVED that members to adopt the Statement of Principles, as attached to the 
report, with an implementation date of 31 January 2019. 
 

11 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019  
 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) presenting the Licensing Committee’s future work programme for 2019. 
 
In drafting the work programme officers had considered the policies relevant to the 
Licensing Committee and review dates of those policies together with potential 
legislative changes.  Officers recommended maintaining a rolling twelve month 
forward work programme in order to react to emerging pressures or impending 
changes as they arose without the need to make significant changes to the 
programme.  The work programme would be submitted to each meeting for 
ratification and members could put forward items for consideration to officers 
through the Licensing Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that members – 

   
(a)  approve the proposed forward work programme as detailed in the appendix 

to the report, and 
 



(b) authorise officers to introduce a rolling twelve month forward work 
programme to be updated for each committee meeting. 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.55 a.m. 
 


